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.SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR: Sir, some of the relief measure were demanded by all those concerned with this industry and they were being taHen by , Government.
But, from the statement given by the hon.' Minister in reply to Question No. 290 it is seen that still there is this crisis affecting the tea industry.
There is also a decline in tea production. In the light of these facts, will the Minister be pleased to tell us what were the relief measures demanded in this connection?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
Sir, if the hon. Member reads all the demands he will not himself agree that all these demands should be met.
It’ is not possible. The industry may have a series of demands. ,We also consider what should be done about them. What ever is possible on the part of Government is done. I have categorised the demands. Seven demands were placed, for the fulfilment by the Government of India and six by the State Government. Some of them have already been complied with. But if the hon. Member analyses all these demands,, he will find that these will affect the revenue-earning of the State Governments - therefore, while extending relief to one particular sector of the economy, they will have to take into account what will be the total, overal^ implications. So, whatever is possiblethey have already done. Some of them are in the process of being done, some have already been implemented. It is- not possible to concede all the demands, and as I have already explained, the decline in tea production is mainly because of the weather conditions.

From September onwards, the production had started picking up. From the statement which I have given in reply to an earlier question, the hon.
Member will himself find that according to our estimation, we went in for the projected growth and we wanted be have about 610 million K. Gs.
This is in the Planning Commission's document. The overall production at the end of the Year may not be less than that of the last year, is was 574 million K.Gs.

sfrwri % vnfarfl srfawrftiif
t c  ‘

* 2 9 3 . IJBf * 5*  TFTT : *!TT

n k  Hnrr Pw w
^  fqT fa  :

(^ ) w  ^  |  Pp
^ t c  srr̂ r ̂  sF îrr %
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY QF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHANDU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) and (b).
The expenditure on duty tours abroad by Senior officials of Air India (of the rank of departmental heads and above) for the years 1976-77, 1977-
78 and 1978-79 is as under:

. . Rs.

1976-77 1,24,628/-
1977-78 33,352/-
1978-79 1 ,53,555/-

There had been an increase in the number of tours in 1978-79, commercial ted by the operational/commercial needs of the Corporation. Government


has issued instructions to Public Sector Undertakings in general( to reduce the expenditure on foreign tours.
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(c) No, Sir.
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The views of the Ministry of Finance have not yet been taken for Air India to assure itself that no violation of law is involved,
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“The Committee regret that the views of the Ministry of Finance have not yet been taken for the Air India to assure itself that no violation of law is involved in the present system of payment of lay-over allowance to the crew, as suggested by the Committee. It should be noted that the Report of he Committee was presented in April, 1979 and the matter has already been delayed for more than 21 months”.
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MR. SPEAKER; That is all; do not
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Purposes for which it becomes necessary to undertake tours:

(i) To ensure that our online aaid offline offices are functioning efftei-
ently and economically from the operational, commercial and engi*
neering angle;

(ii) To attend to periodical sales conferences which are held with a view to increasing the sales and also discuss the various problems faced by the region; •
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(iii) Air India is an active member of IATA and it has to participate in

. several important IATA conferences and committee meetings such as Traffic Conferences, Financial, Technical; Cost and Scheduling Committee Meetings etc;

(iv) To attend bilateral and pool meetings and as members of Government delegation , for bilateral negotiations;

(v) To investigate into certain special problems/areas like arrangement for special flights catering arrangements, handling arrangements, market surveys etc.;

(vi) To- attend to security problems and vigilance matters;

(vii) To attend to and settling problems relating to local staff and negotiations with the local Unions in various online/offline points in the system. • ■ •

’ These are the purposes for' which these officials go on foreign tours.
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DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, aviation is a very highly competitive business particularly in the modern world, and if Air India has to keep up with the other airlines of the world, it has got to maintain certain dynamism and flexibility in its operations. The Minister has pointed out certain occasions when the officials have to go abroad. But in reply to the basic question, he said that no entertainment allowance* is sanctioned for these officials who go abroad, if I understood him correctly. As far as I know, there are legitimate entertainment requirements when you go abroad. For example, the * travel agents or the travel promoters bring us hundreds of thousands of tourist*
and millions and crores of rupees in foreign exchange. Am I to understand from the Minister that they are depriving their officers of their legitimate entertainment expenses also? • ■

* *

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: In answer to the main question, I have said that whenever these officers go on duty, they are entitled. to privileges and benefits like T,A., D.A. and the hotel accommodation. I have not said that if they go to negotiate business, they do not spent on entertainment on such occasions, but that is subject to the control and supervision of the‘Air India Corporation and its Board.

Supply of Coal to Bokaro Steel
Plant and Rouritela Steel plant

+
*294. SHRI AJIT KUMAR SAHA:

SHRI GADADHAR SAttA:

Will*the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

, (a) whether the steady deterioration in the plasticity and petrography of the coal supplied to the Bokaro and Rourkala Steel Plants is hitting productivity and resulting in rise iij '‘ost of inputs;

- . tf
( (b) if so, the steps taken to, ensure steady supply of good quality of coal to these plants; and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof?

